offer refunds of the initial franchise fee under any other circumstances.   

Other Initial Fees 

Before opening your Practice, you must purchase certain products, including initial inventories of certain 

supplies, uniforms, marketing materials and similar items.  We estimate that these initial fees will range from 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) to sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000).  As more fully described in Item 7 below, 

you must also order and purchase or lease all required equipment, furnishings, fixture and signs for your Practice.  

You must pay us or our Affiliates within 15 days after you sign your first lease or 90 days before your estimated

[...]

Building and design permit and professional fees may vary depending on the consultants used and 

the fees charged by the municipalities. The design and permit fees include, at the high end of the range, an 

estimated impact fee which may be imposed by the municipality.  The estimated impact fee may be in the amount 

of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).   The permits and licenses include, for example, business licenses.  Building 

permits are included in the total construction costs.   

You may find it necessary to retain an attorney to review the real estate lease, the franchise documents, or